Your hydrometer is used to measure Specific Gravity (SG) or density with respect to water. 
To calculate the approximate alcohol content of your brew: 

Measure the SG at the beginning of your brew - Original Gravity (OG). 
Measure the SG upon completion of fermentation – Final Gravity (FG). 
Remove the decimal points (eg. 1.038 is expressed as one thousand and thirty eight).

Formula: (OG – FG) / 7.46 + 0.5 = approx. % Alcohol By Volume (ABV)
Note: 0.5 is added to allow for the extra alcohol produced through fermentation in
the bottle. eg. (1038 - 1010) / 7.46 + 0.5 = 4.2% ABV

Approximate Original Gravity (OG) and Final Gravity (FG) readings range for this recipe.